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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
 
Board of Directors 
The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Chicago, Illinois 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Partnership to Educate and 
Advance Kids (PEAK), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2020, 
and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids as of June 30, 2020, and 
the changes in its net assets and cash flows during the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 2019 financial 
statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements 
in our report dated March 9, 2020.  In our opinion, the summarized comparative information 
presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, is consistent, in all material 
respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

 

 
April 8, 2021 
 
 



2020 2019

Cash 259,269$     294,573$     
Investments 7,241 -                   
Accounts receivable, net 11,375 11,250
Prepaid expenses 923 923              
Contribution receivable, net 333,334 333,334       
Office furniture and equipment, net 1,642           3,284           

613,784$     643,364$     

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,433$         1,782$         
Deferred revenue 38,000         18,000         
Paycheck protection program loan payable 45,800 -                   

Total liabilities 87,233         19,782         

Net assets:
With donor restrictions 333,334       333,334       
Without donor restrictions 193,217       290,248

Total net assets 526,551       623,582

613,784$     643,364$     

See accompanying notes.

June 30, 2020

The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids
Statement of Financial Position

(Comparative Totals for 2019)
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Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets



2019
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues:
Sponsor tuition support 338,315$           -$                 338,315$     312,435$     
Grants and contributions 168,944 -                   168,944 89,005
Stewardship events 94,209 -                   94,209 84,825
Miscellaneous 27 -                   27                100

Total revenues 601,495             -                   601,495       486,365       

Expenses:
Program services 497,212             -                   497,212 512,314       
Management and general 70,972               -                   70,972 85,965         
Fund-raising 130,342             -                   130,342 128,735       

Total expenses 698,526             -                   698,526       727,014       

Change in net assets (97,031)              -                   (97,031)        (240,649)      

Net assets, beginning of the year 290,248 333,334       623,582       864,231       

Net assets, end of the year 193,217$           333,334$     526,551$     623,582$     

See accompanying notes.
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids
Statement of Activities

(Comparative Totals for 2019)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

2020



Program Management 2020 2019
Services and General Fund-raising Total Total

Bank charges -$                150$            -$                150$            18$              
Bad debt expense -                  7,200           -                  7,200           11,705         
Depreciation -                  1,642           -                  1,642           1,642           
Insurance -                  6,009           -                  6,009           7,989           
Miscellaneous -                  1,449           2,531           3,980           11,222         
Office expense -                  1,182           -                  1,182           1,638           
Payroll 125,110       31,000         111,365       267,475       272,645       
Postage -                  363              -                  363              245              
Printing and publications -                  566              -                  566              496              
Professional fees 315              18,965         -                  19,280         31,923         
Sponsor events 647              -                  -                  647              711              
Stewardship events -                  -                  16,446         16,446         14,136         
Student expenses 8,752           -                  -                  8,752           23,821         
Telephone -                  2,446           -                  2,446           5,789           
Tuition payments 362,388       -                  -                  362,388       343,034       

497,212$     70,972$       130,342$     698,526$     727,014$     

See accompanying notes.

The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

(Comparative Totals for 2019)
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2020 2019

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets (97,031)$      (240,649)$    
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
  to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 1,642           1,642           
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (125)             (8,909)          
Prepaid expenses -                   7,600           
Pledge receivable -                   447,358       
Accounts payable 1,651           1,782           
Deferred revenue 20,000         4,652           

Cash flows from operating activities (73,863)        213,476       

Cash flows from investing activities - purchases
  of investments (7,241)          -                   

Cash flows from financing activities - proceeds from
  issuance of paycheck protection loan 45,800         -                   

Net change in cash (35,304)        213,476       

Cash, beginning of the year 294,573       81,097

Cash, end of the year 259,269$     294,573$     

See accompanying notes.
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Statement of Cash Flows
The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids

(Comparative Totals for 2019)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
 

 
1. Nature of Operations 
 

The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids (PEAK) was incorporated as an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation on January 14, 1998.  PEAK provides full four-year high school 
scholarships and mentoring to academically marginal, economically disadvantaged, inner-
city children. 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Basis of Presentation – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on 
the accrual basis of accounting, which recognizes revenue when earned and expenses 
when incurred.  The financial statements have been prepared to focus on PEAK as a whole 
to present balances and transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-
imposed transactions.  This has been accomplished by classification of fund balances and 
transactions into two classes of net assets:  net assets with donor restrictions and net assets 
without donor restrictions. 
 
Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified as follows: 
 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations that may or will be met by the actions of the organization or the 
passage of time.  PEAK received an unconditional promise to give which will 
be paid over multiple years.  The amount to be received in the next year is 
considered temporarily restricted to support the operations of that year. 
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets not subject to donor-
imposed stipulations. 
 

Revenues are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets, unless use of the related 
assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions.  Expenses are reported as decreases in net 
assets without donor restrictions.  Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the 
donor imposed stipulated purpose has been fulfilled or the stipulated time period has 
elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets on 
the statement of activities.  
 
Investments – Investments are stated at fair market value in the statement of financial 
position. Gains and losses (realized and unrealized) on investments are recognized as 
changes in net assets in the period in which they occur, and investment income is 
recognized as revenue in the period earned.  Investment income and gains restricted by a 
donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction if the restrictions are 
met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and 
gains are recognized.  Investment return is reported net of external and direct internal 
investment expenses.  
 
 



- 8 - 

The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d) 

 
Investments (cont’d) 
 
Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit.  Due to 
the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty 
related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible 
that changes in risks in the near term could affect the amounts reported in the statement of 
financial position and the statement of activities. 
 
Accounts Receivable – Accounts receivable are stated at the amount due from program 
sponsors for tuition installments paid by PEAK, reduced by an allowance for doubtful 
accounts.  No late fees are charged on amounts past due. 
 
The allowance for doubtful accounts is established through a provision for bad debts 
charged to expense.  Accounts are charged against the allowance for doubtful accounts 
when management believes collectability is unlikely.  Management’s periodic evaluation of 
the adequacy of the allowance is based on PEAK’s past experience, known and inherent 
risks, adverse situations that may affect a student’s ability to repay, and current economic 
conditions.  Management has determined an allowance is not necessary at June 30, 2020 
(allowance of $5,050 at June 30, 2019). 
 
Office Furniture and Equipment – Office equipment is accounted for at cost or fair value at 
date of donation net of related accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is computed using 
the straight-line method based on an estimated useful life of five years. 
 
Deferred Revenue – Sponsor payments for tuition and fees collected in advance of the 
commencement of the fall semester are recorded as deferred revenue. 
 
Revenue Recognition – Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are 
recognized as revenues in the period received.  Conditional promises to give are not 
recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they 
depend are substantially met.  Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their 
estimated fair value.  Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in 
the same year as received are reported as revenues of the net assets without donor 
restrictions. 
 
In-kind Contributions – PEAK records various types of in-kind contributions.  Contributed 
services are recognized at fair value if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived 
assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, 
and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.  The amounts 
reflected in the accompanying financial statements as in-kind contributions are offset by like 
amounts included in professional fees expense.   
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d) 

 
Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and activities at the date of the financial 
statements, and during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.  It is reasonably possible that the recorded amounts or related disclosures could 
significantly change in the near future as more information is available.   
 
Paycheck Protection Program Loan Payable – PEAK has elected to account for its 
potentially forgivable Paycheck Protection Program loan payable under Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 470, 
Debt.  Under this guidance, extinguishment of the loan would be recognized when PEAK 
has been legally released as the primary obligor of the loan.  This would occur if and when 
the United States Small Business Administration approves PEAK’s forgiveness application. 
 
Income Taxes – PEAK is incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation, as described in 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  PEAK is exempt from income taxes, 
except to the extent of any unrelated business income.  There was no unrelated business 
income for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.  Accordingly, no provision for income 
tax is included in the financial statements.  The federal and state tax returns for the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2017, through June 30, 2019, remain subject to examination. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncement – In 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
issued ASU 2018-08, Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and 
Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, effective on 
July 1, 2019.  The new standard requires PEAK to reassess its revenue recognition policy to 
accurately depict whether a transfer of assets is a contribution or exchange transaction and 
whether a contribution received (including government grants) is conditional or 
unconditional.  The adoption of this guidance did not have a significant impact on PEAK’s 
financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows.  The primary sources of contributions 
are from public support. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of program and supporting services 
activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities.  The 
statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by 
function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefitted.  Payroll expense is allocated based on estimates of time 
spent by employee.  All direct costs of the programs are charged to the programs, and all 
remaining costs are considered management and general, or fund-raising expenses. 
 
Summarized Comparative Information – The financial statements include certain prior 
year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class.  Such 
information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with 
GAAP.  Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the PEAK’s 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, from which the summarized 
information was derived. 
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
3. Liquidity and Availability 
 

Assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year, without 
contractual or donor restrictions, consist of the following at June 30: 
 
  2020  2019 
       
Cash  $ 259,269  $ 294,573 
Investments   7,241   - 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 
Contributions receivable, Less discount to 

  11,375 
333,334 

  11,250 
333,334 

  present value       
  $  611,219  $  639,157 

 
PEAK’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets sufficient to fund expenses for the next 
year not being covered by sponsor commitments. 
 
The contributions are recorded at fair value, which is the portion of the face amount 
expected to be received at the inception of the contribution, less a discount for the net 
present value of expected future cash flows, using a 3.50% annual rate of interest.  PEAK 
received $48,800 in federal funding under the CARES Act, including a loan of $45,800 
under the payroll protection program which was forgiven subsequent to year end.   
 

4. Fair Value Measurements 
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
 
Fair value is categorized in three levels based on the reliability of observable inputs as 
follows: 

 
Level 1 – Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities that PEAK has the ability to access at the measurement date. 
 
Level 2 – Valuations are based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in 
active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets 
that are not active, and model-derived valuations whose significant inputs are 
observable. 
 
Level 3 – Valuations are based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability that 
reflect the reporting entity’s own data and assumptions that market participants 
would use in pricing the asset or liability. 

 
The asset’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
4. Fair Value Measurements (cont’d) 
 

If an investment that is measured using net asset value (NAV) has a readily determinable 
fair value (that is, it can be traded at the measurement date at its published NAV), it is 
included in Level 1 of the hierarchy.  Otherwise, investments measured using NAVs are not 
included in Level 1, 2, or 3, but are separately reported.  PEAK’s investments consist of the 
Vanguard federal money market fund, which is considered a Level 1 investment as its NAV 
has a readily determinable fair value. 
 
The Organization recognizes transfers into and out of levels within the fair value hierarchy at 
the end of the reporting period.  There were no transfers between levels during the year. 
 

5. Contribution Receivable 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2018, PEAK was the recipient of a donor contribution of 
$1,000,000, payable over three years ($333,333 per year). PEAK received a payment of 
$333,333 in May 2019.  The final installment of $333,334 which PEAK expected to receive 
in fiscal year 2020 was received subsequent to June 30, 2020. 
 

6. Debt 
 
PEAK entered into a $45,800 loan agreement dated April 30, 2020, to provide for working 
capital needs, with principal due in monthly installments including interest at 1%.  The loan 
was obtained under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) administered by the United 
States Small Business Administration (SBA).  Payments commence the earlier of 
(a) forgiveness determination by the SBA or (b) ten months after the expiration of the 
Borrower’s covered period, which is 24 weeks after the loan disbursement date.  Under the 
Program rules, the loan will be 100% forgiven if PEAK meets certain conditions but as of 
June 30, 2020, PEAK has not yet filed the application to request that the loan be forgiven. 
Subsequent to year end, PEAK filed its application and received forgiveness for the entire 
loan balance. 
 

7. Contributed Services 
 

Volunteers to PEAK donated a significant number of hours, for which no value has been 
assigned.  PEAK received contributed audit services, valued at $2,970 at June 30, 2020 
($4,558 at June 30, 2019), which have been recorded as contribution revenue and 
professional fees expense, resulting in no effect on change in net assets or ending net 
assets. 
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The Partnership to Educate and Advance Kids 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
8. Uncertainties 
 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization has declared the outbreak of a novel 
coronavirus (COVID-19) as a “Public Health Emergency of International Concern”.  COVID-
19 has continued to spread throughout the world and has adversely impacted global 
commercial activity.  COVID-19 forced PEAK to hold its annual Back to School Breakfast 
fund-raiser virtually.  While COVID-19 has not negatively impacted the overall financial 
position through June 30, 2020, the future impact that COVID-19 will have on PEAK’s 
financial statements going forward cannot be determined at this time. 

 
9. Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 8, 2021, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued.  As disclosed in Note 5, PEAK received the 
remaining installment of the contribution receivable subsequent to year end.  As disclosed in 
Note 6, PEAK has filed for and received forgiveness on its paycheck protection program 
loan after June 30, 2020.   
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